REGULAR MEETING

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 1951.

THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, met in Regular Session in the Council Chamber at 7:30 o'clock P. M., on Tuesday, February 20, 1951, with Mayor Lemon presiding. ROLL CALL

Present: Chitwood, Dunn, Parks, Shank, Sikes, Woolery Abment: Black.

The minutes of the last regular meeting were read and approved as read upon motion by Councilman Chitwood, seconded by Councilman Shank.

Councilman Chitwood moved a street light be installed at 17th and Walnut Grove; seconded by Councilman Woolery, motion carried.

Councilwoman Woolery introduced Special Appropriation Ordinance No. 1, 1951.

Ordinance The Clerk-Treasurer gave Special Appropriation/#1, 1951 the first reading in full.

Councilwoman Woolery introduced Resolution #1, 1951 as follows:

ACASS

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, that its determination to appropriate, and expend, from the general funds of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, not otherwise appropriated, and appropriating said funds to the following departments of said City, to-wit:

1.	Police Department	ø	e	ę	0	\$ •	•	\$ L	+05.00
	City Administration								
	Board of Park Trustees.								

be, and the same is hereby confirmed, and for that purpose the following special appropriation ordinance was introduced, reading as follows:

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, COUNTY OF MONROE, STATE OF INDIANA, SPECIAL APPROPRIATION No. 1, 1951

An Ordinance specially appropriating from the general funds of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, not otherwise appropriated and appropriating said sums to the following funds in the following departments of said City, to meet the extraordinary emergency found to exist for the various purposes more specifically set out in said Ordinance.

Be It Ordained, by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana:

Section 1: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general funds of said City, not otherwise appropriated, to meet the extraordinary emergency found to exist for the expenditure of more money for the current year, 1951, than was set out in detail in the budget as finally adopted and appropriations as finally made, the following sums to the following funds in the following departments of the City of Bloomington, Indiana:

The appropriation above requested is to purchase a uniform, as is required by law, for a policeman recently hired on account of resignation of another officer. This expenditure could not have been, and was not, foreseen when the 1951 budget was adopted.

City Administration (a) 3 Supplies; 34 Institutional and Medical; 343 Medical, Surgical and Denatl - Medical, Surgical and Dental Care for Bloomington Policemenand Firemen

To pay for the care for any fireman or policeman, who suffers To pay for the care for any fireman or policeman, who suffers an injury while performing his duty or who contracts illness or disease caused by the performance of his duty as such fireman or policeman; to provide for any such fireman or policeman medical and surgical care, medicines, laboratory, curative and pallative agents and means, and X-ray, diagnostic and therapeutic service, during the recovery of any such fireman or policeman from any injury or illness or disease; and shall also provide hospital and special nursing care for any such fireman or policeman if the physician or surgeon in charge deems such hospital care and a special nurse necessary, and for the best interest in aid of the recovery of any such fireman or policeman, all as is provided for in Section 48such fireman or policeman, all as is provided for in Section 48-6168, Burns Indiana Statutes 1933, as amended in 1941. . . \$200.00

The emergency which required this additional appropriation was brought about by reason of the fact that when the 1951 budget was adopted it was not known by the Budget Committee that there existed the statutory provision referred to above.

- Board of Park Trustees) 7 Properties; 71 Buildings, Structures and Improvements; 711 Buildings and Fixed Equipment \$1800.00 3. ' (a)
 - (b) 7 Properties; 72 Equipment; 721 Furniture \$ 200.00 and Fixtures

The above two items of expenditures were not included when the budget for the year, 1951, was adopted for the reason that it was then being contemplated that certain real estate which, though the title to the same was in the City of Bloomington, Indiana, the same had, since its original purchase, been devoted to park use for park purposes but which l and had become, and was declared to be, surplus. By expression when such land was sold the proceeds from such sale could be appropriated from the general fund to the Board of Park Trustees for the expenditures a bove set out and in antici-pation of such expression of policy, Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000.00) which otherwise would have been included in the 1951 budget for the above purposes was omitted by the Board of Park Trustees from its budget. budget.

Section 2: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and its approval by the Mayor, subject to the approval of the same by the State Board of Tax Commissioners.

Notice to be given by publication, according to law, that the Common Council woll consider the making of the above additional appropriations at its regular council meeting to be held on March 20, 1951.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this 20th day of February, 1951.

/s/ Thos. L. Lemon Mayor and Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

ATTEST:

/s/ Carl O. Stewart City Clerk-Treasurer

Carl O. Stewart

Presented to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this 20th day of February, 1951, at the hour of 8:30 o'clock P. M.

/s/ Carl O. Stewart City Clerk-Treasurer

Approved and signed by me this 20th day of February, 1951, at the hour of 8:30 O'clock P. M.

/s/ Thos. L. Lemon Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

Councilwoman Woolery moved Resolution #1, 1951 be adopted, seconded by Councilman Chitwood. Upon a roll call vote, the vote was unanimous in favor of the motion. Motion carried.

Councilman Sikes moved the City Attorney be instructed to discontinue negotiations in procedure of comdemnation and purchase of land to open Southern Drive. Seconded by Councilwoman Woolery, motion carried.

Upon motion by Councilwoman Woolery, seconded by Chitwood and carried, Claims Nos. 399 to 542, inclusive, and warrants ordered issued in the total amount of \$33,846.77.

There being no further business the Mayor moved that the meeting adjourn. Motion seconded and carried

Ĵ. 17 ~~~. T1 Mayor and Presiding Officer.

ATTEST Clei Treasurer

ACTON